

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2019AP2397

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel.
TIMOTHY ZIGNEGO, FREDERICK G.
LUEHRS, III, and DAVID W. OPITZ,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
DEAN KNUDSEN, MARK THOMSEN,
MARGE BOSTELMANN, JULIE GLANCEY,
and ANN JACOBS,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents.

RECEIVED

JAN 03 2020

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

**RESPONSE OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-
RESPONDENTS TO THE PETITION TO BYPASS**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1025452

KARLA Z. KECKHAVER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1028242

COLIN T. ROTH
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1103985

Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellants-Respondents

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1792 (SCK)
(608) 264-6365 (KZK)
(608) 264-6219 (CTR)
(608) 267-2223 (Fax)
kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us
keckhaverkz@doj.state.wi.us
rothct@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
GENERAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Petitioners’ argument for bypass is unpersuasive; the petition should be denied.....	6
A. There is no immediate need for this Court to clarify, develop, or harmonize the law because the basic flaws in the circuit court’s decision can be easily corrected.....	6
B. Bypass would be inefficient and, in any event, Petitioners’ asserted exigency lacks a statutory basis.....	8
II. On the merits, it is clear that Petitioners were not entitled to a writ of mandamus.....	10
A. The Commission has no positive and plain duty to act under the statute that is the foundation of Petitioners’ case—Wis. Stat. § 6.50(3).....	10
1. The circuit court’s application of Wis. Stat. § 6.50(3)’s “reliable information” standard is fundamentally flawed.....	11
2. In addition, the Commission has no positive and plain duty under Wis. Stat. § 6.50(3) because this law on its face does not even apply to it.....	14

	Page
B. Correctly applying Wis. Stat. § 6.50(3) removes the other serious statutory and practical problems with the circuit court's order.	19
1. The circuit court writ conflicts with the October 2019 mailing.	20
2. The circuit court writ is overbroad in additional ways.	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beres v. City of New Berlin</i> , 34 Wis. 2d 229, 148 N.W.2d 653 (1967).....	10–11, 13
<i>Kuechmann v. Sch. Dist. of LaCrosse</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 218, 487 N.W.2d 639 (Ct. App. 1992).....	20
<i>Law Enft Standards Bd. v. Vill. Of Lyndon Station</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 472, 305 N.W.2d 89 (1981).....	1, 11
<i>Milwaukee Brewers Baseball Club v. DHS</i> , 130 Wis. 2d 56, 387 N.W.2d 245 (1986).....	1, 8
<i>Rock-Koshkonong Lake Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2013 WI 74, 350 Wis. 2d 45, 833 N.W.2d 800	10
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	10, 16

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 5.025.....	16
Wis. Stat. § 5.05.....	3
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(15)	18–19
Wis. Stat. § 5.06(8)	19
Wis. Stat. § 5.06(9)	19
Wis. Stat. § 6.10(1)	12
Wis. Stat. § 6.10(2)–(13).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 6.10(5)	12
Wis. Stat. § 6.275.....	17
Wis. Stat. § 6.325.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 6.36(1)	3
Wis. Stat. § 6.48.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 6.50.....	8, <i>passim</i>

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 6.50(1)	16
Wis. Stat. § 6.50(2)	16, 17
Wis. Stat. § 6.50(2g)	17
Wis. Stat. § 6.50(3)	2, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.50(7)	17
Wis. Stat. § 6.56(3)	17
Wis. Stat. § 6.925.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 7.08.....	16
Wis. Stat. § 7.20.....	15–16
Wis. Stat. § 7.20(1)	15
Wis. Stat. § 7.20(2)	15
Wis. Stat. § 7.20(3)	15
Wis. Stat. § 15.61(1)(a)1.–6.....	16
Wis. Stat. § 227.57.....	19
Wis. Stat. § 808.05(1)	9
Wis. Stat. § 808.07(2)	9
Wis. Stat. § 809.60(3)	9
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r).....	6–7

Other Authorities

Michael S. Heffernan, <i>Appellate Practice and Procedure in Wisconsin</i> § 24.3 (7th ed. 2016).....	1, 9
